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Champion Troy Stus (l) is congratulated by Assoé. Manager Phil Goodman (c) and runner up Peter Kaczmarczyk

TROY STUS WINS MDUSBC SENIOR MASTERS
AND CLAIMS $1,800 FIRST PRIZE AT THUNDERBOWL LANES

Troy Stus of South Lyon won the 3157 Annual Metro Detroit USBC Senior Masters Tournament in defeating
Pete Kaczmarczyk of Warren 439-391. In claiming the title, Stus was the lone survivor in the winner’s
bracket remaining undefeated throughout the tournament and claimed the $1,800 first prize. Kaczmarczyk
settled for the second place check of $900.

Stus qualified 11th with a six-game total of 1,301. In match play, he defeated David Schumacher of
Bloomfield Hills 558-395, Lonnie Olsen of Macomb 437-412, Jerry Sikora of Ecorse 446-436 and
Kaczmarczyk, 461-451 to advance to the final match. Throughout the two days of competition, Stus had
two high scores including a 290 in the qualifying round and a perfect 300 game during match play. Over
the two-day tournament, Stus averaged 227.69 for 16 games.

Kaczmarczyk was the eighth high qualifier with 1,321. In match play, he defeated defending champion
Michael McCleskey of Southfield 453-385, Michael Snow of Windsor, Ontario 443-402, Norman Smith of
Columbus 461-451 before losing to Stus 462-415 in their first match of the day. In the losers bracket, he
defeated Smith in their second match of the day 428-416 setting up the rematch against Stus in the final
match. Throughout the competition, Kaczmarczyk averaged 217.33 over 18 games.

Smith qualified 13™ with 1,298. He first defeated Sandy Schultz of Macomb 457-387 then Edwin Peart of
Southfield 442-362 before losing to Kaczmarczyk 461-451 in their first match. In the losers bracket, he
defeated McCleskey 410-401 then Snow 439-429 before losing the rematch to Kaczmarczyk 428-416. He
averaged 217.39 over 18 games settling for third place for $600.

Snow was the top qualifier with 1,423. In match play, he defeated Phil Zocharski of Chelsea 418-374,
before falling to into the loser’s bracket with the loss to Kaczmarczyk 443-402. In the losers bracket he
defeated Rick Wayne of Westland 471-397, Bradley Gray of Farmington Hills 501-347, Sikora 408-358
before losing to Smith 439-429. Snow averaged 225 for 18 games of competition and settled for the fourth
place check of $500.

The MDUSBC Masters Tournament is a USBC certified event operated by the Metro Detroit USBC, the
largest local association of the United States Bowling Congress which serves over 30,000 adult and youth
bowlers in the Metropolitan Detroit market.
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2023 METRO DETROIT USBC ASSOCIATION SENIOR
MASTERS TOURNAMENT AT THUNDERBOWL LANES

Name

Troy Stus

Pete Kaczmarczyk
Norman Smith
Michael Snow
Michael McCleskey
Gerald Sikora
Lonnie Olsen
Bradley Gray
Richard Wayne
Edwin Peart

Gary Duarard Jr.
Gerald Johnson
Sandra Schultz
David Schumacher
Kenneth Wyatt
Phil Zocharski
Robert Sloma

Joe Krajenke
Amos Mathis Jr
Michael Calvin
Harold Sullins

Super Sr. Roll Off
Gerald Kopec
Midhael Pannuto
Larry Wilson
Brian Dimuzio
Pete Minaudo
James Moore
Mark Hatchigian
Eddie Mintz

Larry Walker
Christopher Bales
Jeff Suma Sr
Joseph Elden

Total

SPONSORED BY:
METRO DETROIT USBC

City

South Lyon
Warren
Columbus
Windsor, Ont.
Southfield
Ecorse
Macomb
Farmington Hills
Westland
Southfield
Livonia

Taylor
Macomb
Bloomfield Hills
Sterling Heights
Chelsea
Jenison
Clinton Twp
Detroit

Warren
Chesterfield

Sterling Heights
Sterling Heights
Detroit

Warren
Chesterfield
Farmington Hills
Novi

Canton

Garden City
Waterford
Clarkston
Southgate
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Average
227.69
217.33
217.39
225.11
204.25
218.00
224.64
207.93
216.67
214.42
217.00
216.50
215.40
215.90
215.30
205.60
213.00
212.33
211.83
211.33
211.16

210.17
202.83
202.17
201.50
210.67
206.33
206.17
202.00
205.00
204.50
202.67
202.33

Amount
$1,800.00
$900.00
$600.00
$500.00
$400.00
$400.00
$350.00
$350.00
$325.00
$325.00
$325.00
$325.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00

$200.00
$175.00
$160.00
$160.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$140.00
$140.00
$140.00
$140.00

$10,405.00



