For Immediate Release Media Contact: Phil Goodman (phil.goodman@mdusbc.com) (248) 443-2695 ext. 100



Champion Troy Stus (I) is congratulated by Assoc. Manager Phil Goodman (c) and runner up Peter Kaczmarczyk

## TROY STUS WINS MDUSBC SENIOR MASTERS AND CLAIMS \$1,800 FIRST PRIZE AT THUNDERBOWL LANES

Troy Stus of South Lyon won the 31<sup>ST</sup> Annual Metro Detroit USBC Senior Masters Tournament in defeating Pete Kaczmarczyk of Warren 439-391. In claiming the title, Stus was the lone survivor in the winner's bracket remaining undefeated throughout the tournament and claimed the \$1,800 first prize. Kaczmarczyk settled for the second place check of \$900.

Stus qualified 11th with a six-game total of 1,301. In match play, he defeated David Schumacher of Bloomfield Hills 558-395, Lonnie Olsen of Macomb 437-412, Jerry Sikora of Ecorse 446-436 and Kaczmarczyk, 461-451 to advance to the final match. Throughout the two days of competition, Stus had two high scores including a 290 in the qualifying round and a perfect 300 game during match play. Over the two-day tournament, Stus averaged 227.69 for 16 games.

Kaczmarczyk was the eighth high qualifier with 1,321. In match play, he defeated defending champion Michael McCleskey of Southfield 453-385, Michael Snow of Windsor, Ontario 443-402, Norman Smith of Columbus 461-451 before losing to Stus 462-415 in their first match of the day. In the losers bracket, he defeated Smith in their second match of the day 428-416 setting up the rematch against Stus in the final match. Throughout the competition, Kaczmarczyk averaged 217.33 over 18 games.

Smith qualified 13<sup>th</sup> with 1,298. He first defeated Sandy Schultz of Macomb 457-387 then Edwin Peart of Southfield 442-362 before losing to Kaczmarczyk 461-451 in their first match. In the losers bracket, he defeated McCleskey 410-401 then Snow 439-429 before losing the rematch to Kaczmarczyk 428-416. He averaged 217.39 over 18 games settling for third place for \$600.

Snow was the top qualifier with 1,423. In match play, he defeated Phil Zocharski of Chelsea 418-374, before falling to into the loser's bracket with the loss to Kaczmarczyk 443-402. In the losers bracket he defeated Rick Wayne of Westland 471-397, Bradley Gray of Farmington Hills 501-347, Sikora 408-358 before losing to Smith 439-429. Snow averaged 225 for 18 games of competition and settled for the fourth place check of \$500.

The MDUSBC Masters Tournament is a USBC certified event operated by the Metro Detroit USBC, the largest local association of the United States Bowling Congress which serves over 30,000 adult and youth bowlers in the Metropolitan Detroit market.

## 2023 METRO DETROIT USBC ASSOCIATION SENIOR MASTERS TOURNAMENT AT THUNDERBOWL LANES

## **SPONSORED BY: METRO DETROIT USBC**

Place	Name	City	Average	Amount
1	Troy Stus	South Lyon	227.69	\$1,800.00
2	Pete Kaczmarczyk	Warren	217.33	\$900.00
3	Norman Smith	Columbus	217.39	\$600.00
4	Michael Snow	Windsor, Ont.	225.11	\$500.00
5	Michael McCleskey	Southfield	204.25	\$400.00
6	Gerald Sikora	Ecorse	218.00	\$400.00
7	Lonnie Olsen	Macomb	224.64	\$350.00
8	Bradley Gray	Farmington Hills	207.93	\$350.00
9	Richard Wayne	Westland	216.67	\$325.00
10	Edwin Peart	Southfield	214.42	\$325.00
11	Gary Duarard Jr.	Livonia	217.00	\$325.00
12	Gerald Johnson	Taylor	216.50	\$325.00
13	Sandra Schultz	Macomb	215.40	\$300.00
14	David Schumacher	Bloomfield Hills	215.90	\$300.00
15	Kenneth Wyatt	Sterling Heights	215.30	\$300.00
16	Phil Zocharski	Chelsea	205.60	\$300.00
17	Robert Sloma	Jenison	213.00	\$150.00
18	Joe Krajenke	Clinton Twp	212.33	\$150.00
19	Amos Mathis Jr	Detroit	211.83	\$150.00
20	Michael Calvin	Warren	211.33	\$150.00
21	Harold Sullins	Chesterfield	211.16	\$150.00
	Super Sr. Roll Off			
1	Gerald Kopec	Sterling Heights	210.17	\$200.00
2	Midhael Pannuto	Sterling Heights	202.83	\$175.00
3	Larry Wilson	Detroit	202.17	\$160.00
4	Brian Dimuzio	Warren	201.50	\$160.00
5	Pete Minaudo	Chesterfield	210.67	\$150.00
6	James Moore	Farmington Hills	206.33	\$150.00
7	Mark Hatchigian	Novi	206.17	\$150.00
8	Eddie Mintz	Canton	202.00	\$150.00
9	Larry Walker	Garden City	205.00	\$140.00
10	Christopher Bales	Waterford	204.50	\$140.00
11	Jeff Suma Sr	Clarkston	202.67	\$140.00
12	Joseph Elden	Southgate	202.33	\$140.00
	Total			\$10,405.00